
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 17 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with the Royal College of 

Occupational Therapists and British Psychological Society 

(09.30 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 38)  

Genevieve Smyth, Professional Advisor, Royal College of Occupational 

Therapists 

Peter Hewin, Senior Occupational Therapist 

Dr Kathryn Walters, Consultant Clinical Psychologist, British Psychological 

Society 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 - Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

Paper 2 - British Psychological Society 

Break 10.15 - 10.20  

 

3 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with the Royal British Legion 

and Combat Stress 

(10.20 - 11.05) (Pages 39 - 49)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Antony Metcalfe, Wales Area Manager, Royal British Legion 

Paula Berry, Regional Operations Manager – Central, Combat Stress 

 

Paper 3 - Royal British Legion 

Break 11.05 - 11.15  

 

4 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Dr Sallyanne Duncan, 

University of Strathclyde and Dr Ann Luce, Bournemouth 

University 

(11.15 - 11.45) (Pages 50 - 53)  

Dr Sallyanne Duncan, University of Strathclyde 

Dr Ann Luce, Bournemouth University 

 

Paper 4 - University of Strathclyde 

Break 11.45 - 11.50  

 

5 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Dr Rhiannon Evans, 

Cardiff University 

(11.50 - 12.20) (Pages 54 - 61)  

Dr Rhiannon Evans, Cardiff University 

 

Paper 5 

Lunch break 12.20 - 13.15  

 

6 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with the Royal College of 

General Practitioners Wales 

(13.15 - 13.55) (Pages 62 - 69)  

Dr Rebecca Payne, Chair, Royal College of General Practitioners Wales 

 



Paper 6 

Break 13.55 - 14.00  

 

7 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Prof Louis Appleby, 

University of Manchester 

(14.00 - 14.40)   

Prof Louis Appleby, University of Manchester 

8 Paper(s) to note 

(14.40)   

8.1 Suicide Prevention: Letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and 

Education Committee - 3 May 2018  

 (Pages 70 - 71) 

Paper 7 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(14.40)   

10 Suicide Prevention: Consideration of evidence 

(14.40 - 14.50)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-15-18 Papur 1 / Paper 1 
 

 

Date: 8th December 2017. Health, Social Care and Sports Committee Inquiry into Suicide 

Prevention, Wales 

This submission is made on behalf of the Royal College of Occupational Therapists (RCOT), 
the professional body for occupational therapists across the UK which supports 1880 
occupational therapists in Wales, 300 of whom work in mental health services. The 
submission is made in response to the Inquiry into Suicide Prevention in Wales.  Further 
information on any aspect of this response can be gained by contacting the RCOT.   
 
Executive Summary 

Key points to note from this submission include:  
 

 Occupational therapists can lead innovative approaches to suicide prevention by 
focusing on the roots of emotional distress 

 Occupational therapist believe more focus is needed on survivor legacy as they 
experience higher rates of suicide 

 The value of meaningful occupation as a form of suicide prevention needs better 
recognition. 

 
Submission 

 
1. Innovative approaches to suicide prevention  

An innovative and progressive approach to suicide prevention, with the potential to transform 

mental health servi
[...]
and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-15-18 Papur 3 / Paper 3 
 

11 
 

based service for ex-Service personnel who have military attributable complex 
mental health problems that have not been resolved earlier in the care pathway.  

 

 
For further information about this submission, please contact the Legion’s Public 
Affairs and Public Policy team XXX  
 
 

 

Pack Page 49



Written evidence to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee of the National 
Assembly of Wales in relation to their Suicide Prevention Inquiry 

Dr Sallyanne Duncan, University of Strathclyde, Glasgow. 

I was asked to comment on the following points: 

 Evidence regarding impacts of reporting of suicide (and dramatic portrayal of suicide) on
readers/audiences, including on children and young people. Evidence about the ‘contagion’
effect’.

Reporting suicide responsibly requires sensitivity and compassion due to the potential harmful 

effect on vulnerable people. Some academic researchers believe there is a correlation between 

irresponsible coverage and imitative or copycat suicides. A connection between the way journalists 

report suicide and vulnerable people’s susceptibility to repeat the action by taking their own lives 

has been made by numerous scholars (for example, Gould & Davidson, 1988; Phillips, 1974; Pirkis 

& Blood, 2001; Pirkis, Blood, Beautrais, Burgess, & Skehan, 2006; Pirkis et al., 2007; Stack 2003, 

2005; Velting & Gould, 1997; Wasserman, 1984). However, these studies do not necessarily show 

cause, i.e. that media reporting of suicide causes other vulnerable people to kill themselves but 

they do indicate a connection between the two, and on that basis journalists are cautioned to take 

care and consider the impact of their reporting. 

Another perspective is that suicide stories can be in the public interest because they can educate 

people about broader social and public health deficiencies, as noted by Samaritans in their Suicide 

facts for journalists secti
[...]
th patients and to possess a limited 

knowledge of self-harm (Taylor et al., 2009). 

 

DECIPHer is currently undertaking a Health and Care Research Wales funded 

study to explore the experiences of short-term provision for children and young 

people who present at the University Hospital of Wales. The Self-HARm 

provision in Emergency Services (SHARES) study will aim to improve service 

provision for this population, in addition to the service for accompanying carers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 58



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-15-18 Papur 5 / Paper 5 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. References 

 

Bergen H., Hawton, K., Waters, K., Cooper, J. and Kapur, N. (2010) Psychosocial 

assessment and repetition of self-harm: the significance of single and multiple 

repeat episode analyses. Journal of Affective Disorders, 127(1-3), 257-265. 

 

Crawford, T., Geraghty, W., Street, K. and Simonoff, E. (2003) Staff knowledge and 

attitudes towards deliberate self-harm in adolescents. Journal of Adolescence, 

26(5), 619-629. 

 

Evans, R. (2018) Survival, Signaling, and Security: Foster Carers’ and Residential 

Carers’ Accounts of Self-Harming Practices Among Children and Young People in 

Care. Qualitative Health Research, 28(6), 939-949. 

 
Evans, R., Russell, A., Mathews, F., Parker, R., the Self-harm and Suicide in Schools 

GW4 Research Collaboration & Janssens, A.  (2015) GW4 Children and Young 

People’s Suicide and Self-harm Research Collaboration Report. Available at: 

https://www.cardiff.ac.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/535673/GW4-Self-

harm-and-Suicide-Prevention-Collaboration-Report.pdf  

 

Evans, R., White, J., Turley, R., Morgan, H., Slater, T. Strange, H. & Scourfield, J.  

(2017) Comparison of suicidal ideation, suicide attempt and suicide in children 

and young people in care and non-care populations: Systematic review and 

meta-analysis of preval
[...]
port Committee 
HSCS(5)-15-18 Papur 6 / Paper 6 

Pack Page 69



Dr Dai Lloyd AM 

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

03 May 2018 

Dear Dai, 

Mind over matter: A report on the step change needed in emotional and mental health 

support for children and young people in Wales. 

Further to previous correspondence, I wanted to draw your attention to the publication of 

the Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) Committee’s report into its inquiry into 

the emotional and mental health of children and young people. Given the common 

interest of both our committees in emotional and mental health, I hope the report and its 

recommendations will be of interest to colleagues on the HSCS Committee, especially in 

light of your ongoing inquiry into suicide prevention. 

Paragraphs 231 – 235, 264 and 291 of our Mind over matter report outline the evidence 

we received in relation to suicide. In summary we were told that: 

 2016 saw the highest number of suicides among 15-19 year olds in Wales, which

was the highest number in five years, and the second highest in 12 years;

 While there has not been a discernible increase in suicides among children and

young people under 18 years old (remaining consistently at around 12 suicides a

year), recent increases in reported suicides were among 18 and 19 year olds;

 The transition between child and adult services is a time of particular vulnerability,

with an increase in suicide rates among 18 and 19 year olds;

 Young people leaving care in the UK are five times more likely than their peers to

attempt suicide; and

 Enabling people to talk about self-harm and suicide reduces, rather than

increases, attempts at both.

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-15-18 Papur 7 / Paper 7

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 8.1

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11522/cr-ld11522-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11522/cr-ld11522-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11522/cr-ld11522-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11522/cr-ld11522-e.pdf


 

 

In light of the alarming evidence presented of a significant increase in self-harm 

admissions to A&E among children and young people in the last three years, and the 

increased rate of suicide among 18-19 year olds during 2016, our recommendation 15 

calls on the Welsh Government, within six months of our report’s publication, to outline 

how resources could be directed towards enabling crisis teams in all health boards to 

provide training and cascade expertise to other frontline services, particularly colleagues 

in A&E, in border areas (to improve cross-border relations with those centres most often 

accessed by Welsh domiciled patients), and in schools (to normalise conversations about 

suicide and self-harm in particular). 

In response to the evidence received in relation to the importance of enabling people to 

talk about suicide, our recommendation 16 calls on the Welsh Government to work with 

expert organisations to:  

 provide, within three months of our report’s publication, guidance to schools on 

talking about suicide and self-harm, to dispel the myth that any discussion will 

lead to “contagion”;  

 prioritise the issuing of guidance to schools where there has been a suicide or 

suspected suicide; and  

 ensure that basic mental health training, including how to talk about suicide, 

becomes part of initial teacher training and continuous professional development, 

so that all teachers are equipped to talk about it.  

We expect to receive a response to our recommendations from the Welsh Government by 

Thursday 7 June. We will ensure that a copy of the response is shared with you so that it – 

along with our report – can help inform your important inquiry into suicide prevention. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-15-18 Papur 7 / Paper 7

Pack Page 71


	Agenda
	2 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with the Royal College of Occupational Therapists and British Psychological Society
	Paper 1 - Royal College of Occupational Therapists
	Paper 2 - British Psychological Society

	3 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with the Royal British Legion and Combat Stress
	4 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Dr Sallyanne Duncan, University of Strathclyde and Dr Ann Luce, Bournemouth University
	5 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Dr Rhiannon Evans, Cardiff University
	6 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with the Royal College of General Practitioners Wales
	8.1 Suicide Prevention: Letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee - 3 May 2018





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 17 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.21

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4928 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Genevieve Smyth, Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

Peter Hewin, Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

Dr Kathryn Walters, British Psychological Society 

Antony Metcalfe, Royal British Legion 

Paula Berry, Combat Stress 

Dr Sallyanne Duncan, University of Strathclyde 

Dr Ann Luce, Bournemouth University 

Dr Rhiannon Evans, Cardiff University 

http://senedd.tv/


Dr Rebecca Payne, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Dr Jane Fenton-May, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM. 

2 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with the Royal College of 

Occupational Therapists and British Psychological Society  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of 

Occupational Therapists and British Psychological Society. 

3 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with the Royal British Legion and 

Combat Stress  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal British Legion 

and Combat Stress. 

4 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Dr Sallyanne Duncan, 

University of Strathclyde and Dr Ann Luce, Bournemouth University  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Sallyanne Duncan, University of 

Strathclyde and Dr Ann Luce, Bournemouth University. 

5 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Dr Rhiannon Evans, Cardiff 

University  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Rhiannon Evans, Cardiff University. 



6 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with the Royal College of General 

Practitioners Wales  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of 

General Practitioners Wales. 

7 Suicide Prevention: Evidence session with Prof Louis Appleby, 

University of Manchester - CANCELLED  

7.1 This session was cancelled as the witness was unwell.  

8 Paper(s) to note  

8.1 Suicide Prevention: Letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and Education 

Committee - 3 May 2018  

8.1a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee in relation to its inquiry into emotional and mental health 

support for children and young people in Wales. 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

9.1 The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 

10 Suicide Prevention: Consideration of evidence  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to Welsh 

Universities in relation to the provision of suicide prevention support for students. 


